

ARGUED SEPTEMBER 14, 2023
No. 22-1031 (and consolidated cases)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S. ENVIRON-
MENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondents,

ADVANCED ENERGY UNITED, ET AL.,
Intervenors.

On Petition for Review from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency
(No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0208)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ERIC D. MCARTHUR
DANIEL J. FEITH
JEREMY D. ROZANSKY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
emcarthur@sidley.com

*Counsel for American Fuel &
Petrochemical Manufactur-
ers and Energy Marketers of
America*

JEFFREY B. WALL
MORGAN L. RATNER
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500
wallj@sullcrom.com

*Counsel for Valero Renewable
Fuels Company, LLC*

(Additional counsel listed on
the following page)

JONATHAN BERRY
MICHAEL B. BUSCHBACHER
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
(317) 513-0622
mbuschbacher@boydengray.com

Counsel for Clean Fuels Development Coalition, ICM, Inc., Illinois Corn Growers Association, Indiana Corn Growers Association, Kansas Corn Growers Association, Kentucky Corn Growers Association, Michigan Corn Growers Association, Missouri Corn Growers Association, and Valero Renewable Fuels Company, LLC

DEVIN WATKINS
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1310 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 331-1010
devin.watkins@cei.org

Counsel for Competitive Enterprise Institute, Anthony Kreucher, Walter M. Kreucher, James Leedy, Marc Scribner, and Domestic Energy Producers Alliance

MATTHEW W. MORRISON
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
1200 17th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-8036
matthew.morrison@pillsburylaw.com

Counsel for Illinois Soybean Association, Iowa Soybean Association, Indiana Soybean Alliance, Inc., Michigan Soybean Association, Minnesota Soybean Growers Association, North Dakota Soybean Growers Association, Ohio Soybean Association, South Dakota Soybean Association, and Diamond Alternative Energy, LLC

BRITTANY M. PEMBERTON
BRACEWELL LLP
2001 M Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 828-5800
brittany.pemberton@bracewell.com

Counsel for Diamond Alternative Energy, LLC, and Valero Renewable Fuels Company, LLC

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Glossary.....	iii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. EPA’s New Argument Is <i>Chenery</i> -Barred And Forfeited	2
II. EPA’s New Argument Fails On The Merits.....	6
III. In Any Event, The Major-Questions Doctrine Applies	9
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	2
<i>United States ex rel. Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 793 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	9
